

No. 06-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE, *et al.*,

Respondents

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM V. MANHEIM
ANTONIO FERNÁNDEZ
*Pacific Gas and Electric
Company*
77 Beale Street, B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105

GENE C. SCHAEERR
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. REPKA
LINDA T. COBERLY
MARTIN J. O'NEILL
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. NEPA And Its Purposes	4
B. Administrative Proceedings.....	4
C. The Decision Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Regarding NEPA’s “Causation” Standard Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court As Well As Decisions In At Least Two Other Circuits	9
A. The Decision Below Expressly Rejects This Court’s Causation Standard, And Does So On Implausible Grounds.....	9
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions In Two Other Circuits, And Is In Substantial Tension With A Decision Of Yet Another Circuit....	14
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision On The NRC’s Ability To Exclude Unquantifiable Risks Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court, With CEQ Regulations, And With Decisions In Other Circuits	18

A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Erroneous Under The Controlling Authorities.....	19
B. The Decision Below Placed The Ninth Circuit In Conflict With The Third Circuit On This Important Issue	21
III. The Decision Below Will Have Widespread Adverse Practical Consequences	24
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Will Unduly Burden PG&E and Other Participants In The NRC Regulatory Process Without Advancing NEPA's Goals	24
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Would Adversely Impact Other Private Applicants and Federal Agency Actions	27
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Creates Uncertainty And Potential Delay for PG&E at the Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant	27
D. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Raises Serious National Security Concerns.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amoco Prod. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	28
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	19
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	21-22, 26
<i>Bellotti v. NRC</i> , 725 F.2d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983)	16, 17
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Glass Packaging Inst. v. Regan</i> , 737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	13
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	3, 21-23, 26
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	18
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Trans. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	17-18
<i>No GWEN Alliance v. Aldridge</i> , 855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988)	2, 13-14

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-1, 57 N.R.C. 1 (2003)</i>	3
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-06-23, 64 N.R.C. __ (Sept. 6, 2006)</i>	28
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-25, 56 NRC 340 (2002)</i>	3
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)</i>	4, 20
<i>Romer v. Carlucci, 847 F.2d 445 (8th Cir. 1988)</i>	26
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)</i>	3
<i>Strycker's Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen, 444 U.S. 223 (1980)</i>	4
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. (1978)</i>	24
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble, 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980)</i>	14
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)</i>	28
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
<i>Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011-2297g</i>	13
<i>42 U.S.C. § 2167(a)</i>	29
<i>National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4437</i>	3
<i>42 U.S.C. § 4321</i>	4
<i>42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)</i>	29
<i>42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)</i>	4

Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, as amended,	
42 U.S.C. § 10151(a)(1)	5
10 C.F.R. Part 72, Subpart H.....	5
10 C.F.R. Part 73	26
10 C.F.R. §§ 51.1-125	4, 19
10 C.F.R. § 51.25	4
10 C.F.R. §§ 51.30-.31	4
10 C.F.R. §§ 51.30-.35	4
10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d)	21
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500.1- 1518.4	3-4
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)	4
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....	19-20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....	4
43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978).....	19
51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986)	19, 21
67 Fed. Reg. 19,600 (Apr. 22, 2002)	5
MISCELLANEOUS:	
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts 264 (5th ed. 1984).....	13
